2017, 2016 and 2015. These interest rates are an approximation of the yields to maturity of these assets and liabilities.

2017
Average nominal interest

rates, %

2016
Average nominal interest

rates, %

2015
Average nominal interest

rates, %

 GEL USD EUR GEL USD EUR GEL USD EUR

Interest bearing assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7.4% 1.0% – 6.9% 0.7% – 8.8% – –
Amounts due from banks – 4.2% – – – – – – –
Investment securities 7.4% 5.8% – 6.7% – – – – –
Loans to customers 13.1% 6.9% 5.5% 12.8% 8.2% 10.0% 11.9% 10.8% 10.5%

Interest bearing liabilities
Deposits and balances from

banks   7.3% 3.4% 1.2% – 4.1% – – 3.9% –
Deposits from customers 7.2% 3.9% – 5.0% 4.3% – 4.0% 6.4% 2.5%
Other borrowed funds and

subordinated debt – 8.5% 2.6% – – – – – –

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk, based on an interest rate gap analysis, is supplemented by monitoring the
sensitivity of financial assets and liabilities. An analysis of the sensitivity of net profit or loss and equity (net of taxes) to
changes in interest rates (repricing risk), based on a simplified scenario of a 100 basis point (bps) symmetrical fall or
rise in all yield curves and positions of interest-bearing assets and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2017, 2016
and 2015, is as follows:

2017

000’GEL
2016

000’GEL
2015

000’GEL

100 bps parallel fall 67 2 211
100 bps parallel rise (67) (2) (211)

Notes to, and forming part of, the financial statements
JSC Isbank Georgia for the year ended 31 December 2017

35

16. Risk management, corporate governance and internal control (continued)

(d) Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity of equity (net of taxes) to a 100 bps shift of yield curve as at 31 December 2017 was as follows:

2017

000’GEL

100 bps parallel fall (98)
100 bps parallel rise 98

(i) Currency risk

The Bank has assets and liabilities denominated in several foreign currencies.

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of